

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

GWT

長城科技股份有限公司

Great Wall Technology Company Limited

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 0074)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Great Wall Technology Company Limited (the “**Company**”) pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing The Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571, Laws of Hong Kong).

China Great Wall Computer (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 中國長城計算機深圳股份有限公司 (“**CGC**”) and Shenzhen Kaifa Technology Co., Ltd. 深圳長城開發科技股份有限公司 (“**Kaifa**”), subsidiaries of the Company whose A shares are listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange, published an announcement on its quarterly report for the third quarter of 2013 (“**CGC Announcement**”) and an announcement on its quarterly report for the third quarter of 2013 as well as its unaudited preliminary results for the year ended 31 December 2013 (“**Kaifa Announcement**”), respectively, on the website of the Shenzhen Stock Exchange on 30 October 2013.

The major contents of the CGC Announcement and the Kaifa Announcement are summarized below:

CGC ANNOUNCEMENT

Quarterly report for the third quarter of 2013 of CGC

Principal Accounting Data and Financial Indicators

	As at 30 September 2013	As at 31 December 2012	<i>In RMB</i> Increase/(decrease): comparing the figures as at 30 September 2013 to those as at 31 December 2012 (%)
Total assets	39,343,779,956.63	39,183,620,435.79	0.41%
Net assets attributable to shareholders	2,681,942,333.88	2,821,908,282.25	(4.96%)

	July to September 2013	Increase/ (decrease) comparing to the corresponding period last year (%)	January to September 2013	Increase/ (decrease) comparing to the corresponding period last year (%)
Gross income	20,307,054,275.59	(5.73%)	56,632,420,552.75	1.3%
Net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders	(17,506,760.54)	(315.21%)	(13,331,509.61)	(217.32%)
Net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders, net of non-recurring profit/loss	(29,286,760.96)	(140.72%)	(190,802,136.27)	–
Net cash flow from operating activities	–	–	(2,395,652,249.82)	(243.49%)
Basic earnings/(loss) per share	(0.013)	(316.67%)	(0.01)	(211.11%)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share	(0.013)	(316.67%)	(0.01)	(211.11%)
Weighted average yield on net assets	(0.63%)	(0.89%)	(0.48%)	(0.84%)

Non-recurring items	<i>In RMB</i> January to September 2013
Gain/(loss) from disposal of non-current assets (including the part of provision for assets impairment being written off)	129,302,454.09
Government subsidy included in profit and loss for the period, except for those closely relevant to normal business of the company, conformed to requirements of State policy, granted on fixed amount basis or enjoyed on continuous fixed amount basis subject to certain standards	128,486,574.28
Profit/(loss) arising from contingencies unrelated to the normal business of the company	(5,608,646.47)
Profit/(loss) of changes in fair value arising from holding of trading financial assets and trading financial liabilities except for valid straddle business relevant to normal business of the company, as well as investment gain realized from disposal of trading financial assets, trading financial liabilities and financial assets available for sale	(4,020,861.19)
Write-back of provision for receivables subject to individual impairment test	29,082,294.50
Net non-operating income/(expenses) other than the above items	22,584,279.44
Less: Affected income tax amount	24,239,468.06
Affected minority interests amount (after tax)	98,115,999.93
Total	<u><u>177,470,626.66</u></u>

KAIFA ANNOUNCEMENT

Quarterly report for the third quarter of 2013 of Kaifa

Principal Accounting Data and Financial Indicators

				<i>In RMB</i>
		As at	As at	Increase/(decrease): comparing the figures as at 30 September 2013 to those as at 31 December 2012 (%)
	30 September 2013	30 September 2013	31 December 2012	
Total assets	13,005,892,922.72		10,181,363,678.63	27.74%
Net assets attributable to shareholders	4,102,409,911.60		3,978,729,758.23	3.11%
	July to	Increase/ (decrease) comparing to the corresponding period last year (%)	January to	Increase/ (decrease) comparing to the corresponding period last year (%)
	September 2013		September 2013	
Operating Income	3,631,703,863.04	(8.23)	11,061,117,275.44	(10.66)
Net profit attributable to shareholders	64,174,582.41	1182.23	151,671,476.07	113.13
Net profit attributable to shareholders, net of non-recurring profit/loss	26,349,787.00	–	37,004,345.71	(36.66)
Net cash flow from operating activities	–	–	385,484,764.06	(4937.43)
Basic earnings per share	0.0486	1178.95	0.1150	113.36
Diluted earnings per share	0.0486	1178.95	0.1150	113.36
Weighted average yield on net assets	1.59%	1.46%	3.74%	1.96%

In RMB

January to September 2013

Non-recurring items

Gain/(loss) from disposal of non-current assets (including the part of provision for assets impairment being written off)	115,756.98
Government subsidy included in profit and loss for the period, except for those closely relevant to normal business of the company, conformed to requirements of State policy, granted on fixed amount basis or enjoyed on continuous fixed amount basis subject to certain standards	3,441,457.00
Profit/(loss) of changes in fair value arising from holding of trading financial assets and trading financial liabilities except for valid straddle business relevant to normal business of the company, as well as investment gain realized from disposal of trading financial assets, trading financial liabilities and financial assets available for sale	111,660,976.07
Net non-operating income/(expenses) other than the above items	(241,119.22)
Less: Affected income tax amount	284,140.47
Affected minority interests amount (after tax)	25,800.00
Total	<u><u>114,667,130.36</u></u>

**Unaudited preliminary results for the year ended 31 December 2013 (the
“Reporting Period”) of Kaifa**

It is expected that the net profit attributable to the shareholders of Kaifa for the Reporting Period to be around RMB187.12 million to RMB233.9 million, representing an increase of approximately 100% to 150% as compared with the net profit attributable to the shareholders of RMB93.561 million for the corresponding period last year. The basic earnings per share for the Reporting Period is expected to be around RMB0.1379 to RMB0.1723, representing an increase of approximately 94% to 143% as compared with the basic earnings per share of RMB0.0709 for the corresponding period last year. The basic earnings per share for the Reporting Period was computed on the basis of the new share capital of Kaifa in accordance with the relevant regulations as Kaifa completed the registration in respect of its non-public issue of new shares on 9 October 2013 pursuant to which the share capital of Kaifa increased from 1,319,277,781 to 1,471,259,363 shares.

Due to an increase in financial gains and a quarter-on-quarter sequential growth in the profits of the major business operations of Kaifa during the Reporting Period, Kaifa's finance department expected the operating results of Kaifa to increase 100% to 150% as compared to the operating results for the corresponding period last year provided that the RMB exchange rate remains relatively stable.

The preliminary results of Kaifa have been prepared according to the preliminary accounts made by Kaifa's finance department. Further details of the financial data will be disclosed in the 2013 annual report of Kaifa.

All the financial information contained in the CGC Announcement and the Kaifa Announcement has been prepared under PRC GAAP and has not been reviewed by the Company's auditors or audited by certified public accountants. Investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board
Liu Liehong
Chairman

Shenzhen, PRC, 30 October 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises six executive directors, namely Liu Liehong, Tam Man Chi, Yang Jun, Du Heping, Fu Qiang and Xu Haihe; and three independent non-executive directors, namely Yao Xiacong, James Kong Tin Wong and Zeng Zhijie.